
Ch. 381 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1984 7 

second publication o_f @ resolution a petition requesting a referendum, signed py 
a_t l_ea_st te_n percent Q‘ [hp registered voters o_f @ county, i_s filied @ §l_1_e county 
auditor. I_f a petition i_s filed, bonds M lg issued unless disapproved py a 
majority g‘ Q voters 9_f t_lle_ county library district, voting pp th_e guestion o_f 
their issuance at g regular 9; special election. % bonds fig n_ot 13 subject t_o @ requirements o_f Minnesota Statutes, sections 475.57 tp 475.59. L116 maturity 
years % amounts 2_1pc_l interest rates o_f peg o_f bonds shill Q s_o gig E maximum amount o_f principal @ interest t_o become d_ue_ i_n a_ny yogi o_n the 
bonds o_f mat g:r_ig§ an_d o_f a_ll outstanding series issued py p1_- fo_r @ purposes pf 
libraries-, §l_1_afl Qt exceed a_n amount equal t_o three-fourths 9f 3 £11 tiles fig 
assessed value o_f all taxable property i_n. gh_e county, which E E t_a_>_ce_d ip l9_E_3_l_ 
py apy Q t_h_e support o_f fly fgge public library, a_s la_st finally egualized 
before t_h_e issuance 9_t_' th_e series. When @ tag lg/y authorized i_n @s_ section i_s 

collected, it §l_1a_ll pg appropriated E credited tg a d_e_l_>_t_ service fpr_1_d_ Q @ 
bonds. @ m_x le_vy fpr tl1_e. fit service El under Minnesota Statutes, section 
475.61 pp reduced _by thp amount available 9; reasonably anticipated tp pp 
available i_n gig f_un_d tg make payments otherwise payable from tg le_vy pursuant 
39 section 475.61. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This a_ct takes effect gllg gy after t_l1§ filing o_f 2_1 certificate o_f local 

approval py Q13 Anoka county board Q compliance with Minnesota Statutes, 
section 645.021, subdivision §_. 

Approved April 11, 1984 

CHAPTER 381 — S.F.No. 1832 
An act relating to corrections; clarifying the eflect of punitive segregation confinement 

on the scheduled release date of certain inmates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 
244.04, subdivision 2,’ and Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, sections 244. 04, subdivision 
1; and 244.05, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 244.04, subdivi- 

sion 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. REDUCTION OF SENTENCE. Notwithstanding the 

provisions of section 609.11, subdivision 6, and section 609.346, subdivision 1, the 
term of imprisonment of any inmate sentenced to a presumptive fixed sentence 
after May 1, 1980, shall be reduced in duration by one day for each two days 
during which the inmate violates none of the disciplinary offense rules promulgat- 
ed by the commissioner. The reduction shall accrue to the period of supervised 
release to be served by the inmate. 
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Except Q otherwise provided subdivision 5 if an inmate violates a 
disciplinary offense rule promulgated by the commissioner, good time earned 
prior to the violation may not be taken away,- but the inmate may be required to 
serve ‘an ‘appropriate portion of his term of imprisonment after the violation 
without earning good time. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 244.04, subdivision 2, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subd. 2. LOSS OF GOOD TIME. By May 1, 1980, the commissioner 
shall promulgate rules. specifying disciplinary offenses which may result in the 
loss of good time and the amount of good time which may be lost as a result of 
each disciplinary offense, including provision ‘for restoration of good time. In no 
case shall an individual disciplinary offense result in the loss of more than 90 
days of good time; except that no inmate confined in segregation for violation of 
a disciplinary rule shall be placed on supervised release until discharged or 
released therefrom from punitive segregation confinement, nor shall an inmate in 
segregation -for violation of a disciplinary rule for which he could also be 
prosecuted under the criminal laws earn good time while in segregation. The 
loss of good time shall be considered to be a disciplinary sanction imposed upon 
an inmate, and the procedure for the loss of good time and the rights of the 
inmate in the procedure shall be those in effect for the imposition of other 
disciplinary sanctions at each state correctional institution. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 244.05, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. SUPERVISED RELEASE REQUIRED. Except as pro- 
vided inlsubdivisions 4 and 5, every inmate shall serve a supervised release term 
upon completion of his term of imprisonment as reduced by any good time 
earned by the inmate g extended by confinement i_n punitive segregation 
pursuant tg section 244.04, subdivision 2. The supervised release term shall be 
equal to the period of good time the inmate has earned, and shall not exceed the 
length of time remaining in the inmate’s sentence. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o Q a_re effective fie Q1 after final enactment. 
Approved April 14, 1984 

CHAPTER 382 — H.F.No. 1944 
An act relating to financial institutions,‘ qualifying obligations of the Aflican Develop- 

ment Bank for public and private investment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 
11.4.24, subdivision 2; 50.14, by adding a subdivision,‘ and 61.4.28, subdivision 2; Minnesota 
Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 60.4.11, subdivision 14. 
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